

**United States Circuit Court  
of Appeals** 16

For the Ninth Circuit

---

JAMES W. MALONEY, Collector of Internal Revenue of the  
United States for the District of Oregon  
*Appellant*

*v.*

WESTERN COOPERAGE COMPANY, a corporation  
*Appellee*

---

Upon Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the District of Oregon

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

CHARLES E. McCULLOCH

FLETCHER ROCKWOOD

*Attorneys for Appellee*

CAREY, HART, SPENCER & McCULLOCH

*Of Counsel for Appellee*

---

---

**FILED**

JAN 19 1939

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

## SUBJECT INDEX

	<i>Page</i>
Jurisdiction .....	1
Question Presented .....	2
Statute and Other Authority Involved .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
Summary of the Argument .....	7
Argument .....	7
I. Resolution of January 16, 1933, Created Relation of Debtor and Creditor Between Taxpayer and Its Stockholders .....	7
II. Dividends Paid by Taxpayer Between June 16, 1933, and December 31, 1933, Were "Dividends Declared Before the Date of the Enactment" of the National Industrial Recovery Act, Within the Meaning of Section 213 (a) of the Act .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
Alabama Pipe Co. v. United States, 21 F. Supp. 173.....	18, 23
Alexander & Alexander, Inc., v. United States, 22 F. Supp. 921 .....	16, 22, 24
Beers v. Bridgeport Spring Co., 42 Conn. 17 .....	10
Bryan v. Welch et al, 74 F. (2d) 964 .....	8
Carney v. Crocker et al, 94 F. (2d) 914 .....	14, 22, 24
Evening Star Newspaper Co. of Washington v. United States, 16 F. Supp. 1020 .....	20, 24
Ford v. Snook, 205 App. Div. 194, 199 N. Y. S. 630 (affd. 240 N. Y. 624, 148 N. E. 732) .....	9
Greenwood Compress and Storage Co. v. Fly, par. 5.587, Prentice-Hall Tax Service 1938 .....	21
Lockhart Iron & Steel Co. v. O'Toole, 22 F. Supp. 919.....	16, 24
Northwestern Marble & Tile Co. v. Carlson, 116 Minn. 438, 133 N. W. 1014 .....	9, 11
Plant v. Walsh, 280 Fed. 722.....	8
Realty Investment Co. v. Moore, 22 F. Supp. 918 .....	21
Staats v. Biograph Co., 236 Fed. 454 .....	8
Steel v. Island Milling Co., 47 Or. 293, 83 Pac. 783 .....	8
Thompson Mfg. Co. v. United States, 22 F. Supp. 830.....	17, 23
Trust Holding Corporation v. United States, par. 5.300, Prentice-Hall Tax Service 1938 .....	21
United States v. Guinzburg, 278 Fed. 363 .....	9
United States v. Murine Co., Inc., 90 F. (2d) 549 (C.C.A. 7th, 1937) .....	12, 13, 18, 22, 24
United States v. Southwestern Portland Cement Co., 97 F. (2d) 413 .....	14, 15, 22, 24
United States v. Southwestern Railroad Company, 92 F. (2d) 897 .....	21
Wallin v. Johnson City Lumber & Mfg. Co., 136 Tenn. 124, 188 S. W. 577 .....	10
West Bay City Sugar Co. v. United States, 18 A.F.T.R. 1317 .....	20, 23
<i>Textbooks</i>	
Fletcher Cyc. Corp. Vol. 11 (Perm. Ed.) Sec. 5322, p. 786....	8
Fletcher Cyc. Corp. Vol. 11 (Perm. Ed.) Sec. 5322, p. 791....	9
<i>Miscellaneous</i>	
I. T. 2744 XII-2 Cumulative Bulletin 402 .....	3

## STATUTES

Judicial Code, Section 128 (a) .....	2
National Industrial Recovery Act, c. 90, 48 Stat. 195, Sec. 213 (a) .....	2

No. 9032
